- (6) To inspect official brake and light adjusting stations.
- (7) To make appearances anywhere within the state for the purpose of conducting traffic safety educational programs and school bus clinics.
- (8) Upon all trunk highways the same powers with respect to the enforcement of laws relating to crimes, as sheriffs, constables and police officers have within their respective jurisdictions, so far as may be necessary for the protection of life and property upon such trunk highways.
- (9) Under instructions and regulations of the commissioner, said employees shall cooperate with all sheriffs and other police officers, and to that end are authorized to exercise the powers herein conferred upon all trunk highways and, for the purpose of continuing pursuit from such trunk highways of offenders thereon, upon all public highways connecting and traversing such trunk highways, provided that said employees shall have no power or authority in connection with strikes or industrial disputes.
- (10) To assist and aid any peace officer whose life or safety is in jeopardy.
- (11) As peace officers to provide security and protection to the governor, governor elect, either or both houses of the houses of the legislature, and state buildings or property in the manner and to the extent determined to be necessary after consultation with the governor, or his designee. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund sufficient moneys to pay the salaries of the patrol personnel assigned to protection duties involving non-highway functions.

Employees thus employed and designated shall subscribe an oath and furnish a bond running to the state of Minnesota, said bond to be approved and filed in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 581—H. F. No. 32

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Anoka county to the city of Anoka.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; city of Anoka. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration may quitclaim and convey to the city of Anoka all of the land situated in the city of Anoka described as follows:

The following tracts or parcels of land lying and being in the city of Anoka, county of Anoka, state of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

The Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4), and the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW 1/4 NW 1/4) of Section 30,

Township 32 North, Range 24 West, and Government Lots 1

and 2, of Section 25, Township 32 North, Range 25 West.

- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration shall cause the above described land to be surveyed and to be appraised by not less than three appraisers at least two of whom shall be residents of the county in which the lands are situated. Each appraiser shall before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any of the lands to be appraised or the timber or improvements thereon or in the purchase thereof and has entered into no agreement or combination to purchase the same or any part thereof, which oath shall be attached to the report of such appraisal.
- Subd. 2. Each tract or lot shall be sold separately and shall be sold for not less than the appraised value thereof. The cost of any survey or appraisal as provided in subdivision 1 of this section shall be added to and made a part of the appraised value of the lands to be sold.
- Sec. 3. The terms of payment for all lots or tracts so sold shall be not less than ten percent of the purchase price thereof at the time of sale with the balance payable as hereinafter provided; however, if the purchase price of any lot or parcel is \$5,000 or less, the balance shall be paid within 90 days of the date of sale. If the purchase price of any lot or parcel is in excess of \$5,000, the balance may be paid in not less than equal annual installments and not to exceed five years at the option of the purchaser, with principal and interest payable annually in advance at the rate of not less than six percent per annum on the unpaid balance payable to the state treasury on or before June 1 each year.

Approved May 22, 1969.